currency (2,649) 0.00 (2,649) (2,649)

Total 673,688  729,068  618,308

104

�

�	�

�

b) Interest rate risk

The Fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on
investments. These investments are subject to interest rate risks, which represent the risk that
the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.

The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2016 and 31 March
2015 is set out below.

�

Asset type As at 31 March 2016 As at 31 March 2015

  £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 11,529  6,930

Fixed interest securities 69,401  69,247

Total 80,930  76,177

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund
and the carrying value of Fund assets, both of which affect the value of the net assets
available to pay benefits.

The impact of a 1% movement in interest rates would be as follows:

�

Assets exposed to interest rate
risk

Carrying amount
as at 31 March

2016

Potential
movement on
1% change in
interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

  £'000   £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 11,529 0 11,529 11,529

Fixed interest securities 69,401 694 70,095 68,707

Total change in assets available 80,930 694 81,624 80,236

Assets exposed to interest rate
risk

Carrying amount
as at 31 March

2015

Potential
movement on
1% change in
interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

  £'000   £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 6,930 0 6,930 6,930

Fixed interest securities 69,247 692 69,939 68,555

Total change in assets available 76,177 692 76,869 75,485

This analysis demonstrates that changes in interest rates do not impact on the value of cash &
cash equivalents balances but do affect the fair value on fixed interest securities.

Changes in interest rates affect interest income received on cash balances but have no effect
on income from fixed income securities. However since the Fund’s cash balances are low, the
effect of interest changes is minimal.

105

�

�
�

�

c) Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The fund is exposed to
currency risk on its global equities pooled fund investments, some of which are denominated
in currencies other than sterling.�To mitigate this risk, the Fund uses derivatives and hedges
50% of the overseas equity portfolio arising from the developed market currencies.

The table below provides the estimated total of the Fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March
2016.

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

Following analysis of historical data in consultation with the Fund’s performance advisers the
Council considers the likely volatility associated with foreign exchange rate movements to be
3.77%

A 3.77% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which the
fund holds investments would increase/decrease the net assets available as follows.

�

Currency Exposure - asset type Asset Value as at
31 March 2016

Change to net assets

   +3.77% -3.77%

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Overseas Equities 390,763  405,495  376,031

Currency Exposure - asset type Asset Value as at
31 March 2015

Change to net assets

   +3.62% -3.62%

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Overseas Equities 398,206  412,621  383,791
�

d) Credit risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial instrument
will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial loss. The market
values of investments generally reflect an assessment of credit in their pricing and
consequently the risk of loss is implicitly provided for in the carrying value of the Fund’s
assets and liabilities.

In essence the Fund’s entire investment portfolio is exposed to some form of credit risk, with
the exception of the derivatives positions. However the selection of high quality counterparties,